
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 30 May 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Mr PAS Hall (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr R Mayne 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the 
Committee 2, Council Offices, Argents Mead on MONDAY, 11 JUNE 2012 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  11 JUNE 2012 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 30 April 2012, copy attached.  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 3 - 20) 

 CW Audit will give a brief introductory presentation before presenting the Internal Audit 
Plan.   

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 21 - 36) 

 Report of Chief Executive attached. 

6. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

7. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12-2014/15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15 (Pages 43 - 64) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2012 (Pages 65 - 72) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

9. BUSINESS RATE RETENTION  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) will give a brief presentation on 
business rates retention. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 (Pages 73 - 74) 



 

-221 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

30 APRIL 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mrs R Camamile, Mr JS Moore and Mrs WA Hall 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Shaun Curtis, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

520 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mr Gould and Mr Hulbert with the 
following substitution authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.1: 
 
Mrs A Hall for Mr Hulbert.   
 

521 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

522 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mrs Camamile, seconded by Mr Moore, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

523 COMMERCIAL ESTATES REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Following a request at the last meeting Members were updated on the level of debt 
within the Commercial Estate and provided with information on the different sectors that 
are occupying units. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted and for future reports the information on the level of 
debt be included as part of overall performance report of the Commercial Estates. 
 

524 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2011  
 
Members were presented with a report outlining the Council’s treasury management 
activity during the first nine months of the financial year 2011/12.  It was reported that 
due to the current financial climate investments were being moved more frequently to 
receive the highest dividend and the advice from the Council’s professional advisors was 
increasingly to invest short term. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
As requested at the previous meeting the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) 
presented an update on the current position regarding the MIRA Regional Growth Fund 
and highlighted the potential risks to the Council.  After discussion it was agreed that this 
be referred to the Scrutiny Commission as Members required further detail and 
representations from expert witnesses.    
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

cw audit services 

 
 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council 
Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2012 - 2015 

April 2012  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Getting value from your service 
 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 3



Strategic Internal Audit Plan 

 Page 2  2012/2015 

 

 

 

 

General background 
 

This document sets out a proposed strategic plan of Internal Audit 

coverage for the period April 2012 to March 2015. The plan of work 

has been driven by the requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal 

Audit in Local Government in the UK (CIPFA, 2006), the Accounts & 

Audit Regulations (2011) and guidance relating to the Annual 

Governance Statement, which the work of Internal Audit supports and 

informs. The proposed plan supports an opinion based on an 

assessment of the design and operation of the internal control 

environment and the adequacy and effectiveness of control noted from 

our risk based audits carried out during the year. It follows therefore 

that the focus of the audit plan is critical to ensuring the right level of 

assurance to the
[...]
 or Chair of Audit 

Committee as appropriate. 

 

 

8. AUDIT OPINION 

 

The Head of Internal Audit will present a formal annual report based on the work of Internal Audit to the Chief Executive. Interim Reports will also be presented in year. The Audit 

Committee will present the opinion of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisations risk management, control and governance processes. 

 

Audit Opinions in reports on specific reviews will be in a format agreed by the Head of Internal Audit. 

 

9. QUALITY ASSURANCE 

 

The Head of Internal Audit is responsible for developing a quality assurance programme designed to gain assurance by both internal and external review that work of Internal Audit 

is compliant with the professional standards and achieves its objectives. Results of this quality assurance programme will be reported to the Audit Committee in the Annual Report. 

 

10. RELATIONSHIPS – MANAGEMENT, AND OTHER AUDITORS/REVIEW BODIES 

 

The Head of Internal Audit will co-ordinate Internal Audit Plans and activities with line managers, external audit and other review agencies to ensure effective audit coverage is 

achieved and duplication of effort is minimised. 

 

11. APPROVAL AND INTERPRETATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Those Terms of Reference will be approved by the Audit Committee. In any questions of interpretation of those Terms of Reference these should be reported to the Head of Internal 

Audit whom using the CIPFA Code and other relevant (eg IIA) Internal Audit Standards and if necessary the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) will feedback. Those 

Terms of Reference will be subject to periodic review as necessary. 

 

 

 

P
age 20



 
 

FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 08 JUNE 2012 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
RE: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Council’s end of year position on: 

o Performance Indicators 
o Service Improvement Plans 
o Corporate Risks 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  

That the Finance Audit and Performance Committee: 
  

(i) Note the Council’s end of year performance information for: 
 -Indicators that did not meet target  
 -Indicators that are below average performance against current 
 benchmarking data  
(ii) Note Service Improvement Plans that have not met target date 

(March 2012) 
(iii) Note Net Corporate Risks 
  

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Council reports quarterly on progress against its Performance 

Management Framework and Strategic Risk Management. 
 
3.2 This report considers current performance with regard to the Corporate 

Plan Strategic aims. 
 
4. OVERALL SUMMARY – April 2011 to March 2012 
 
4.1 Performance Indicators: The end of year position is: 

 
 
Performance compared to 
last year – 74 indicators (2 
cannot be measured as they 
were new for 2011/12) 

56%

31%

13%

Improved (40)

The same (9)

Worse (23)

4%

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 
 
Year end actual v’s target – 
74 indicators (Co2 reduction 
PI cannot be measured as no 
target was set for 2011/12) 

23%

10%

67%
On or above

target (49)

Within 15% of

target(17)

Below  15% of

target (7)

4%

 
 
 
Comparable (12) indicators 
v’s 10/11 actuals (All English 
District councils) 

50%

17%

33%

Top quartile (6)

Below  top but

above average (4)

Below  average (2)

 
Note on Quartile benchmarking: 
 LGEM (local Gov & East Midlands ) are currently conducting a project to capture 
year end 2011/12 returns throughout the region which should enable the council 
to benchmark 21 indicators against approx 30 district councils. The councils 
performance management system will be updated as soon as data is available 

 
Details of Performance Indicator exceptions are provided at appendix 1 

o Indicators that have either not met target or are within 15% of target 
o Indicators that are below average against quartile benchmark 

 
4.2 Service Improvement action plans: The end of year position is: 
[...]
 

budgeting and individual councils priorities. It may be less difficult to align the qualifying criteria 

for the mandatory reliefs. Individual current policies are available on all 3 websites. 
Undertake procurement of 

Virtual Mail Room Services for 

Shared Revs and Bens Service 

by November 2011 

Julie Kenny Now been led by ARP  

 

P
age 32



Appendix 3 Corporate Risks

P
age 33



Appendix 3 Corporate Risks

P
age 34



Appendix 3 Corporate Risks

P
age 35



Appendix 3 Corporate Risks

P
age 36



 

FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 

 
RE: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update members of the current position in regard to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Finance Audit and Performance Select Committee note the current position and 
progress to date. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

3.1 Earlier this year the Government consulted on proposals for the localisation of 
 support for council tax in England. This followed the announcement at Spending 
 Review 2010 that support for council tax would be localised from 2013-2014 and 
 expenditure would be reduced by 10% from the same date.  

3.2 Over 400 responses were received by the Government. The majority of responses 
 were from local authorities but also included responses from professional bodies, 
 charities, lobby groups and members of the public. The governments’ response to 
 the consultation is summarised below. 

3.3 Background to the scheme  

3.4 Instead of the Government setting the rules about how much support people can get, 
as in the case of council tax benefit, the Government is suggesting that councils 
should be free to decide who should pay less council tax and how much less they 
should pay – as long as low income pensioners are no worse off and people are 
generally better off working than claiming benefits. 

3.5 Local authorities should be able to make
[...]
ions 
- Human Resources implications - Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
Background papers:  
 
Contact Officer:  Leigh Butler, Ext 8104 
Executive Member:  Councillor Keith Lynch 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE  – 11 JUNE 2012 
 
THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES – 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12 – 2014/15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2011/12 - 2013/14 and sets 

out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative 
requirements: 

 
•  The reporting of the prudential indicators, setting out the expected capital 

activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities - Section A).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now 
included as treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice; 

 
•  The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out how 

the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year (as required by 
Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 – Also Section A); 

 
•  The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the 

Council’s treasury service will support the capital decisions taken above, the day 
to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury 
prudential indicators.  The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum 
amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which would not be 
sustainable in the longer term.  This is the Affordable Borrowing Limit required by 
s3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  This is in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudentia
[...]
ill directly impact on borrowing or 
investment activity.  As a consequence the treasury management strategy for 
2012/13 to 2014/15 is included as Appendix B to complement these indicators.  
Some of the prudential indicators are shown in the treasury management strategy 
to aid understanding. 

 
 A key issue facing the Council is the impact of planned HRA reform.  This would 

essentially end the impact of the housing subsidy system and will see the HRA as 
a stand alone business.  The Council will need to approve revised limits in 
advance of the reform being put into operation. 

 
 The Council currently pays into the HRA housing subsidy system, and in order to 

stop future payments from 1 April 2012 the Council is required to pay the CLG 
£67.652m.  This payment is effectively HRA debt, so the prudential indicators 
have been adjusted to reflect this change.  The actual payment will be made on 
the 26 March 2012 and so the indicators will take immediate effect from the 
approval of these limits by Council.  The change is expected to be beneficial to 
the Council. 

 
 The Capital Expenditure Plans  
 

3. The Council’s capital expenditure plans are summarised below and this forms the 
first of the prudential indicators. A certain level of capital expenditure is grant 
supported by the Government; any decisions by the Council to spend above this 
level will be considered unsupported capital expenditure.  This unsupported 
capital expenditure needs to have regard to: 

 

• Service objectives (e.g. strategic planning); 

• Stewardship of assets (e.g. asset management planning); 

• Value for money (e.g. option appraisal); 

• Prudence and sustainability (e.g. implications for external borrowing and 
whole life costing);   

• Affordability (e.g. implications for the council tax and rents); 

• Practicality (e.g. the achievability of the forward plan). 
 

Page 44



4. The revenue consequences of capital expenditure, particularly the unsupported 
capital expend
[...]
lated, trends and analysis will be collected and reported.  Where a 
counterparty is not credit rated a proxy rating will be applied.   

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

 
 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE – 11 JUNE 2012 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT  TO 31 MARCH 2012 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
during 2011/12. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in August 2011 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2011/12 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for 2011/12 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on 
cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
 Economic Background 
 

In 2011/12 there has been a continuation of the longest period of consistently low 
interest rates. The UK Base Rate has now been at 0.5% for over 3 years. This 
together with continuing uncertainty in the money markets, including the financial 
stability of banks and other institutions and the Sovereign debt crisis in parts of 
the EU has had an impact on Treasury operations.  
 
Whilst it is generally accepted that the next move in interest rates will be upwards 
there is no real consensus in the market as to when that movement will take 
place.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



 
- 2 - 
[...]
Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12  
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
Risk Management Report? (if not part of performance 
report)  
1st Quarter Treasury Management Report 
 

10 September 
2012 

1st Quarter Outturn report 
ISA 260 letter (PwC) 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
1st Quarter Performance Management Framework 
 

29 October 2012 Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
2nd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
 

10 December 
2012 

Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
Capital programme 2012/13 to2015/16 
2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring 
Annual Audit Letter (PwC) 
Performance Management Frame work 
Risk Management Report (if not part of performance report) 
Half yearly Prudential Indicators 
 

21 January 2013 Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 
Budget proposals 2013/14 (General Fund and HRA) 
Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2015/16 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Policy report 2012/13 to 
2015/16 
Annual External Audit Plan 2012/13 (PwC) 
MTFS 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 
 

4 March 2013  
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
3rd Quarter Budget Monitoring 
3rd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
Performance Management Frame work  
Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (CW Audit) 
 

15 April 2013 Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 (CW Audit) 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	5 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
	7 THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12-2014/15 AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2012
	Appx A Treasury Management

	10 WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

-21 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 JUNE 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr R Mayne and Mr JS Moore 
 
Also in attendance: Tim Ridout & Mark Watkins (CW Audit Services)  
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Storme Coop, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Katherine 
Bennett and Leigh Butler 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mr Moore, seconded by Mrs Camamile it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

52 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Mark Watkins of CW Audit Services gave a brief introduction into the history and 
personnel of the organisation. 
 
Following this Tim Ridout of CW Audit gave an overview of the audit plan and asked the 
Committee for their input into the areas to be assessed.      
 

53 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Mr R Mayne entered the meeting at 7.06pm 
 
The Committee were presented with the Council’s end of year position in relation to 
performance indicators, service improvement plans and corporate risks. 
 
It was suggested that indicators incurring a red risk be split between those which had a 
red status because the target date had slipped but the project was subsequently 
completed and those which had either not started or were being carried forward to the 
following year.  In the latter case, further explanations would be required by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

54 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
Members were updated on the current position in regard to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  All the districts and precepts in Leicestershire are working together to produce 
a countywide scheme and it is hoped that this will be in place by October to give the 
finance department time to incorporate the findings into the budgets for the next financial 



 

-22 - 

year.  It was agreed that regular updates on this project would be brought to the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted and the next meeting of the Finance, Audit and 
Performance Committee be postponed to 20 August to allow time for the updated 
position on this item to be presented.   
 

55 THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12-2014/15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15  
 
Members were presented with the prudential indicators and treasury management 
strategy for 2012 to 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

56 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2012  
 
The Committee were informed of the Treasury Management activity during 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

57 BUSINESS RATE RETENTION  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) gave a presentation on the working 
and implications of the new Business Rate Retention scheme.  It was agreed that the 
changes would have serious implications to the Council’s financial position and Members 
agreed that regular updates needed to be brought to this Committee. 
 

58 WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The meeting scheduled for 23 July 2012 be now held on 20 August 2012 to give time for 
updates on both the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the Business Rate Retention 
Scheme to be presented to the Committee. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


